
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
VENUE : ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor J Wyllie (Chairman)
Councillors P Boylan, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, G Cutting, H Drake 
(Vice-Chairman), M Freeman, R Henson, M McMullen and S Reed

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN
01279 502172

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, I Devonshire, 
D Oldridge, R Standley and C Woodward

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable h
[...]
nce, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.

5. Reducing Contamination and Recycling - Communicating with Residents 

A presentation by the Waste Services Manager

6. Sustainable transport - Report of the Task and Finish Group (Pages 13 - 
70)

7. Environment Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 71 - 78)

8. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
13 SEPTEMBER 2016, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor J Wyllie (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 
H Drake, M Freeman, R Henson, 
M McMullen and S Reed

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Jackson, G McAndrew and 
S Rutland-Barsby

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Jess Khanom - Head of 
Operations

Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer
Kevin Steptoe - Head of 

Planning and 
Building Control 
Services

David Thorogood - Environmental 
Co-Ordinator

Liz Watts - Chief Executive

260  APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor G 
Cutting.

261  MINUTES - 21 JUNE 2016

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
21 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

262  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman stated that this was Marian Langley’s last 
meeting as the Council’s Scrutiny Officer and on behalf of 
Members, wished her all the very best for her retirement.  

The Chairman welcomed Jess Khanom, the new Head of 
Operations to the meeting.

263  SHARED SERVICE FOR WASTE AND STREET 
CLEANSING - PROGRESS REPORT                   

The Head of Operations submitted a report on the progress 
made in relation to the Shared Waste and Street Cleansing 
Service with North Herts District Council.  She explained that 
a tender document for the service would be published in early 
October 2016.

In response to a query from Councillor R Cheswright 
regarding the projected savings to be achieved, the Head of 
Operations explained that a lot of the work undertaken 
addressed the optimisation of the service.  

Councillor M Freeman asked Officers to ensure that the new 
contract addressed Members’ issues previously outlined.  

The Chairman reminded Members that the Task and Finish 
Group had already undertaken a thorough review of the waste 
collection, recycling and street cleaning services in advance of 
the new contract.

The Committee noted the current progress of the Shared 
Waste Collection and Street Cleansing project.

RESOLVED – that the progress of the Shared Waste 
Collection and Street Cleansing project be noted.

264  CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLANS - 
PROGRESS AND PROBLEMS                                     

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report 

Page 6



 

on the objectives and priorities for the Conservation and 
Heritage Service in the light of a previous decision to convene 
Conservation Area Reference Groups.  He explained where 
Officers’ resources had been directed and that a range of 
proactive work had been undertak
[...]
r 2016/17.  

The Chairman stated that there were only two items proposed 
for the November meeting and suggested that the focus might 
be to ensure that there was sufficient lead in time for the two 
Task and Finish Groups to conduct their reviews and to both 
report to the meeting on 7 March 2017.  He suggested that 
the meeting scheduled for 8 November 2016 be cancelled.  
This was supported.

The Committee supported the recommendations as now 
detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved;

(B) the meeting of Environment Scrutiny Committee 
on 8 November 2016 be cancelled.  

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm

Page 10



 

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -  7 MARCH 2017

REPORT BY CHAIR OF THE SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT TASK 
AND FINISH GROUP                                                                        

SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT  - TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To present the recommendations of the Sustainable Transport 
Task and Finish Group 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE:  
That the Executive be asked to:

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

- Consider, in partnership with Hertfordshire Highways, 
the cost and benefits of a charging mechanism for use 
of the road infrastructure, targeting certain types of 
vehicles (Eg. HGVs) or journeys taking place at certain 
times of the day (eg. during rush hour):

- Consider a charge for use of the car park at the East 
Herts Council offices, alongside an incentive scheme for 
those who car share or use lower emissions vehicles;

- Invest in a fixed term role within the council to actively 
promote sustainable transport platforms and campaigns 
within the district, supported by a Member champion;

- As part of that person’s work programme, roll out the 
park and stride model to schools in Hertford, Ware, 
Buntingford and Bishop’s Stortford;

- Undertake further consultation with members of the 
public (building on responses already received) about 
what specific improvements to the current cycling and 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

walking networks would encourage more journeys (eg. 
electric charging points, cycling lanes, track 
improvements etc)
- Support the relevant landlords with investments in 
minor changes to the networks to encourage use;

- Promote cycling and walking networks in conjunction 
with the County Council and pro-actively market the bike 
and go scheme in Bishop’s Stortford;

- Ensure volunteering opportunities to maintain and 
improve cycling and walking routes are considered with 
East Herts Council’s volunteering policy;

- Continue to encourage uptake of CVS community 
transport options;

- Consider commissioning the University of 
Hertfordshire’s Smart Mobility Research Unit to look at a 
mobility as a service business model for East Herts, 
viable on demand business models and driverless 
technology;

- Support the marketing and promotion of the Intalink 
mobile app to rural communities in East Herts;

- Work in partnership with strategic bodies such as the 
County Council, LEP and LSCC to lobby the Department 
for Transport) for an East/ West light rail route;

- Work in partnership with strategic bodies such as the 
County Council, LEP and LSCC for commuters to “think 
train” as well as lobby train service providers to “think 
customer”;

- The council continues to ensure that, through the 
District Plan, travel planning and sustainable transport 
is an early consideration for any new development;

Page 14



(O) - The council continues to make further provision for 
electric car parking and charging points within its car 
parks and uses the recently awarded DEFRA monies to 
begin a step change in the council’s appro
[...]
tnership with Hertfordshire Highways, the cost 
and benefits of a charging mechanism for use of the road 
infrastructure, targeting certain types of vehicles (Eg. HGVs) or 
journeys taking place at certain times of the day (eg. during 
rush hour)

- Consider a charge for use of the car park at the East Herts 
Council offices, alongside an incentive scheme for those who 
car share or use lower emissions vehicles

- Invest in a fixed term role within the council to actively promote 
sustainable transport platforms and campaigns within the 

Page 20

http://www.liftshare.com/


district, supported by a Member champion

-As part of that person’s work programme, roll out the park and 
stride model to schools in Hertford, Ware, Buntingford and 
Bishop’s Stortford

4.11 Investing in viable alternatives to car travel for short 
journeys (walking and cycling)

4.12 Discussion in the group recognised that the lack of robust 
alternatives to car travel is a major challenge in terms of 
expecting people to switch modes of transport.

4.13 There is a need to improve connectivity between settlements in 
the district as a basis for encouraging more journeys by foot, 
bike or bus. Specifically with regards to cycling there is already 
a strong but perhaps under-utilised network. The Cole Green 
Way (connecting Hertford to Welwyn Garden City), as well as 
the tow paths on the River Lea and River Stort (connecting 
Hertford, Ware and Bishop’s Stortford to Harlow and North and 
East London) are good examples of walking and cycling 
networks. However the group noted that these are individual 
routes and not well integrated in places. In the case of cycling it 
often requires moving across main roads or going through 
pedestrianised areas to get from one route to another. This was 
also a very strong theme from members of the public in the 
views that were submitted. Cyclists who regularly use routes in 
East Hertfordshire felt that more needed to be done to join up 
routes between urba
[...]
of anecdotal 
feedback from residents and their own experience that some 
footpaths and trails are not well maintained. Often volunteers 
are engaged to address some of these issues and the Council 
has recently adopted a volunteering policy for its own staff. This 
allows staff to take one non leave day to undertake volunteering 
in the community. Staff should be encouraged to consider 
volunteering activities which contribute to sustainable transport 
infrastructure.

4.17 Recommendations:

-Undertake further consultation with members of the public 
(building on responses already received) about what specific 
improvements to the current cycling and walking networks 
would encourage more journeys (eg. electric charging points, 
cycling lanes, track improvements etc)

-Support the relevant landlords with investments in minor 
changes to the networks to encourage use

- Promote cycling and walking networks in conjunction with the 
County Council and pro-actively market the bike and go 
scheme in Bishop’s Stortford

Page 22



-Ensure volunteering opportunities to maintain and improve 
cycling and walking routes are considered with East Herts 
Council’s volunteering policy

4.18 Transport for rural areas and on-demand services

4.19 Buses were a large focus for the group in terms of meeting 
sustainable transport needs for individuals and communities in 
rural areas. The group would like to note that Councillor 
Freeman travelled to the majority of meetings via the bus. 
There are very few routes operated by commercial operators in 
rural parts of the district simply because they are not deemed 
viable. In addition members of the public felt that the current 
bus offering in the district is poor – with few routes operating on 
highly limited hours, old and inefficient buses (ie. heavy 
polluters and no wi fi) and a lack of reliability. There are good 
examples of community transport initiatives in place (eg. Sawbo 
bus, Hadham Hopper, Buntingford Cat and Bishop’s Sto
[...]
t Herts, viable on demand business 
models and driverless technology

- Support the marketing and promotion of the Intalink mobile 
app to rural communities in East Herts

4.23 Rail travel

4.24 The group felt strongly that East/ West connectivity in the 
district (and region as a whole) could be vastly improved with 
additional investment in rail infrastructure. There was a sense 
that trains tend to be preferable to bus travel in this regard due 
to their higher speeds and extended operational times (eg. 
evenings and weekends as well as during the working day). 

4.25 With anticipated growth in the district, especially around 
Buntingford, the possibility of a light rail route connecting the 
town to Stansted in the East and Hertford North to the South 
was raised (also picked up by members of the public). This 
could be part of a wider East/ West light rail route connecting 
Hemel Hempstead through to Braintree and Colchester, joining 
up with the Stansted Express route. This would deliver specific 
improvements in East Hertfordshire by improving times into 
Stansted and London as well as discouraging car journeys on 
the A414 and A120 to Harlow, Broxbourne and Bishop’s 
Stortford from commuters/ holiday makers driving long 
distances to board quicker trains. The East/ West rail challenge 
was also a feature within public responses.

4.26 Govia Thameslink recognised the need to ensure standards on 
trains generally need to be improved. A clean, reliable and 
warm environment should be a basic expectation for customers 
and this is something train operators are acutely aware of. The 

Page 24



group acknowledged that East Herts Council cannot directly 
influence operational issues on the rail network or directly 
influence the building of new routes. However the council can 
lobby and have a voice through wider partnership working with 
the County Council, Local Economic Partnership (LEP) and 
London Stansted Cambridge Consortium (LSCC) as well as 
through documents such as the district plan.

4.27 Recommendations:

- Work in partnership with strategic bodies such as the County 
Council, LEP and LSCC to lobby the Department for 
Transport) for an East/ West light rail route

- Work in partnership with strategic bodies such as the County 
Council, LEP and LSCC for commuters to “think train” as well 
as lobby train service providers to “think customer”

4.28 Maximising opportunities in the future:

4.29 The group discussed the future of East Herts both in relation to 
the district plan and expected housing growth alongside 
changes in technology. There are positive developments in this 
regard such as planned improvements to junction 7a on the 
M11, upgrades to the A10 Buntingford roundabout and Hadham 
bypass. There is an expectation that where significant 
development takes place on key sites, developer contributions 
through section 106 agreements will also have a strong 
emphasis on new bus, cycle and pedestrian transport routes as 
well as road infrastructure. There was a general concern 
amongst members of the public who responded as to whether 
adequate infrastructure would accompany housing growth 
outlined in the district plan.

4.30 The district plan is a very useful tool in driving the sustainable 
transport agenda around strategic sites. The group also 
discussed the importance of the neighbourhood planning 
process in refining details around local transport issues and 
connectivity between sites. 

4.31 The move towards electric cars is gathering momentum and 
evidence from the County Council suggests Hertfordshire as a 
whole is ranked highly in terms of electric vehicles registered to 
the county. Indeed a number of public respondents owned 
electric cars, were positive about the experience but keen for 

Page 25



more charging sites to be available. The group discussed what 
incentives could be offered to residents and businesses to use 
more electric vehicles as well as incentivising council staff and 
contractors to do the same. The University of Hertfordshire 
uses an electric car pool club which staff and students can 
access when required and is successful. 

4.32 East Herts have recently been awarded £163,000 by the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
for electric vehicle charging and infrastructure improvements 
and an electric vehicle car club in East Herts. This is a very 
welcome development and the group hopes this will be the start 
of a step change in approach to supporting electric cars.

4.33 The benefits to air quality were also discussed by the group. 
Several members of the public expressed concern about 
pollution overall and electric cars may be the best way to 
mitigate air quality challenges, especially around hotspot 
congestion areas.

4.34 The group discussed the Council’s role in terms of regulating 
the taxi industry. It is possible to actively encourage the use of 
electric or low emissions vehicles through the taxi licensing 
policy. It was noted that high speed charging points are pre-
requisite for a step change in the use of electric vehicles and 
such investment from the council may be needed to ensure taxi 
companies are able to operate effectively in the district. In 
addition the Pre-Submission District Plan does accommodate 
this for new developments in the “Design of Development” 
chapter (that “dwelling design and layout should make provision 
for electric vehicle charging points in safe and accessible 
locations”).

4.35 Recommendations:

- The council continues to ensure that, through the District Plan, 
travel planning and sustainable transport is an early 
consideration for any new development

- The council continues to make further provision for electric car 
parking and charging points within its car parks and uses the 
recently awarded DEFRA monies to begin a step change in 
the council’s approach to supporting use of electric cars

5. Acknowledgements

Page 26



5.1 The group would like to than
[...]
work programme for 

Environment Scrutiny Committee be included in the Scrutiny 
Committee Work plans proposed under the new system.  

1.0 Background 

1.1 Items previously required, identified or suggested for the 
Environment Scrutiny work programme are set out in Essential 
Reference Paper “B”.

1.2 A report on the proposed changes to scrutiny was considered at 
the Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting on 14 February 2017 and 
changes to the way in which the Council undertakes scrutiny were 
recommended.  These recommendations will be considered by 
Council on 1 March 2017 and, if agreed by Council, the changes 
will be implemented from 1 May 2017. 

1.3 If the proposed changes to the scrutiny system are implemented, 
Members of each scrutiny committee will work together to devise 
their own work plan. 

1.4 All Members are invited to attend training on ‘Designing a Scrutiny 
Programme’ on 30 March 2017 at 7pm.

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



2.0 Report

2.1 The existing draft work programme for meetings of Environment 
Scrutiny Committee is shown in Essential Reference Paper “B”.  
Members are asked to consider the outstanding topics drafted for 
2017/18 and whether they recommend their inclusion in the 
Scrutiny Committee Work plans under the proposed new system.

2.2 Members are asked whether there is any additional topic they wish 
to put forward for future scrutiny. The scrutiny topic suggestion 
form is attached as Essential Reference Paper “C”.

2.3 Members are asked whether they have any training needs relevant 
to scrutiny.

2.4 Member comments and feedback have been included in the 
Scrutiny Review process, which has informed the proposed 
changes to the scrutiny arrangements. Members are also invited to 
submit any specific feedback on scrutiny work and outcomes in 
2016/17, which will feed into the annual scrutiny report. 

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within
[...]


Yes No

Date of request: Signed:

Please return this form to the:  Scrutiny Officer, East Herts Council, Wallfields, Pegs Lane, 
Hertford, SG13 8EQ  Email: fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 78

mailto:fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Sustainable transport - Report of the Task and Finish Group
	Sustainable Transport - Task and Finish ERP A (Implications)
	Sustainable Transport Report ERP B (Public Responses)

	7 Environment Work Programme 2017/18
	Work Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B (Draft Work Programme)
	Work Programme ERP C (Proposal Form)






Minutes of the meeting


ES ES

508

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2017, 
AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor J Wyllie (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 
G Cutting, H Drake, M Freeman, R Henson, 
M McMullen and S Reed.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, G Jones and P Ruffles.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Allen - Waste Services 
Manager

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Fiona Corcoran - Scrutiny Officer
Emily Coulter - Graduate 

Management 
Trainee

Louise Overington - Assistant Waste 
Services Manager

Jess Khanom - Head of 
Operations

David Thorogood - Environmental Co-
Ordinator

Tess Michaels - Legal and 
Democratic 
Services 
Apprentice

Ben Wood - Head of 
Communications, 
Strategy and 
Policy



ES ES

509

590  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor P 
Boylan.

591  MINUTES 

Councillor K Crofton referred to Minute 264 (Conservation 
Area Management Plans – Progress and Problems) and 
sought an update regarding whether the Head of Planning 
and Building Control had been given sufficient resources to 
ensure continued pro-activity to increase the momentum of 
the exercise.  Officers agreed to raise the issue with the Head 
of Planning and Building Control. 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 September 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

592  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of 
Environment Scrutiny Committee following a decision to 
introduce new scrutiny arrangements for the next civic year.  

The Chairman thanked Members and Officers for their support 
of the scrutiny process and wished them well.  Members 
thanked Councillor J Wyllie for his Chairmanship of the 
committee and his positive contribution to the role of scrutiny.

593  REDUCING CONTAMINATION AND RECYCLING - 
COMMUNICATING WITH RESIDENTS                       

The Waste Services Manager provided Members with a 
presentation on the Council’s Waste Communication Strategy.  
He provided an overview of the issues and gave a summary 
of the statistics for 2015 – 2016; specifically, that the Council 
had:

 60,000 residences and 50,000 kerbside collections;



ES ES

510

 collected 54,567 tonnes of waste from the kerbside;
 sent 27,965 tonnes of waste to landfill 
 collected 3,333 tonnes of paper (form the kerbside);
 processed 14,021 tonnes of compost (recycled compost 

in 2015 (49.62%) in 2016 this was 51.62%);
 Household waste collect per household was 455.64 kg 

in 2015 up 13.2% to 468.66 kg in 2016.

The Waste Services Manager provided a number of examples 
which showed how the Council engaged with residents to 
promote waste awareness / recycling.  

The Waste Services Manager provided responses  to 
questions raised by Councillor R Cheswright including the 
need to increase the print size on the literature, the inability to 
recycle plastic pots (from bedding plants), the choice of colour 
on literature and the need to put stickers on bins so that 
residents were aware what could be recycled.  He explained 
the difficulties caused as a result of contaminants in recycled 
items and what steps were taken against residents who 
refused to observe advice.  The Waste Services Manager 
stressed the need to rinse containers before recycling to 
minimise problems of contamination.

Councillor H Drake raised the issue of the time taken for large 
household items to be taken away and that this might be 
contributing to fly tipping.  The Waste Services Manager 
explained the collection timeframes.  Deterrents to fly tipping 
were debated.  

Councillor G Cutting raised the issue of publicity to further 
promote recycling and suggested the Bishop’s Stortford 
Carnival on 17 June 2017 could provide a suitable venue.

In response to a query from Councillor A Alder on items for 
recycling, the Waste Service Manager explained that if it could 
be crushed, it could be recycled.  The problems of recycling 
and engaging with residents in properties such as flats were 
discussed.  The Chairman suggested that recycling 
arrangements for flats should be discussed at the planning 
stage.  The Waste Services Manager explained the logistics 
and difficulties faced by large waste collection vehicles in 



ES ES

511

accessing some locations.

The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked the Waste 
Services Manager for his presentation.

Members received the presentation.

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received.

594  SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT - REPORT OF THE TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP                                                                          

The Chairman of the Sustainable Transport Task and Finish 
Group submitted a report setting out the recommendations of 
the Group.  The Head of Communications Strategy and Policy 
provided a summary of the review, the methodology and lines 
of enquiry undertaken.  The Chairman, on behalf of Members, 
thanked the Officers for their help in contributing to the work of 
the Task and Finish group.

Councillor R Cheswright referred to the limited amount of 
electric cars available and of their high purchase cost.  She 
supported greater involvement in this form of transport and 
that this should be encouraged further.  Councillor R 
Cheswright stated that sometimes, there was no alternative 
for people to use their own vehicles, particularly in areas not 
supported by good public transport.  Councillor H Drake 
supported this view adding that people did not always have 
the ability to buy new cars.  She stated that some of the 
suggestions put forward by some members of the public (as 
detailed within the Essential Reference Paper) would be unfair 
to road users.

Councillor G Cutting felt that there were some “quick wins” to 
be had and that the cost of the electric car and its battery 
were expensive.  He referred to the suggestion that diesel 
cars caused congestion and stated that some diesel cars now 
were far more efficient than some of the diesels used by old 
buses currently on the roads. 

The Environmental Strategy and Development Manager 
provided an update on the progress being made in relation to 



ES ES

512

electric vehicles and their range.  He explained that 
approximately 25% of all journeys were less than two miles.  
He added that the newest type of diesel engine (Euro 6) were 
in some cases 95% cleaner than older vehicles.  Councillor K 
Crofton stated that the issue was not just about pollutants and 
gridlocked roads, but about encouraging bus services to 
provide a usable service.  He commented that this could not 
be done by East Herts alone and needed the support and 
input from a countywide perspective.

Councillor H Drake suggested a number of schemes which 
might incentivise greater bus usage.  The Environmental 
Strategy and Development Manager  explained that the 
Council was particularly targeting schools in Bishop’s 
Stortford, Hertford and Sawbridgeworth to participate in 
National Clean Air Day, which  would be held on 15 June 
2017. The initiative this year had the aim of encouraging more 
sustainable travel to/from school together with promoting an 
anti-idling campaign, highlighting the risks to health of 
pollution from vehicle exhausts.  Councillor S Reed 
commented that mini-buses could be deployed on a 
circulating basis.  

The Chairman stated that the Task and Finish Group had 
considered the use of yellow school buses as used in the 
USA, but this worked there because of the sheer size of the 
schools and the number of pupils attending which were widely 
dispersed.

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy stated that 
charging for roads in East Herts was something the Executive 
could do but that this needed further thought and debate.  
Councillor M Freeman commented that the Council could 
charge for certain roads which were congested and which 
might help pollution levels.  

Members thanked the Officers for the thorough report and 
supported the recommendations, as detailed.

RESOLVED -  that the Executive be asked to:



ES ES

513

(A) in partnership with Hertfordshire Highways, 
consider the cost and benefits of a charging 
mechanism for use of the road infrastructure, targeting 
certain types of vehicles (e.g. HGVs) or journeys taking 
place at certain times of the day (e.g. during rush hour);

(B) consider a charge for use of the car park at the 
East Herts Council offices, alongside an incentive 
scheme for those who car share or use lower 
emissions vehicles;

(C) invest in a fixed term role within the Council to 
actively promote sustainable transport platforms and 
campaigns within the District, supported by a Member 
champion;

(D) as part of that person’s work programme, assist in 
the roll out of the park and stride model to schools in 
Hertford, Ware, Buntingford and Bishop’s Stortford;

(E) undertake further consultation with members of 
the public (building on responses already received) 
about what specific improvements to the current cycling 
and walking networks would encourage more journeys 
(e.g. electric charging points, cycling lanes, track 
improvements, etc);

(F) support the relevant landowners with investments 
to enable  minor changes to the cycle networks to 
encourage use;

(G) promote cycling and walking networks in 
conjunction with the County Council and pro-actively 
market the bike and go scheme in Bishop’s Stortford;

(H) ensure volunteering opportunities to maintain and 
improve cycling and walking routes are considered with 
East Herts Council’s volunteering policy;

(I) continue to encourage uptake of CVS community 
transport options;



ES ES

514

(J) consider commissioning the University of 
Hertfordshire’s Smart Mobility Research Unit to look at 
mobility as a service business model for East Herts, 
viable on demand business models and driverless 
technology;

(K) support the marketing and promotion of the 
Intalink mobile app to rural communities in East Herts;

(L) work in partnership with strategic bodies such as 
the County Council, LEP and LSCC to lobby the 
Department for Transport for an East/ West light rail 
route;

(M) work in partnership with strategic bodies such as 
the County Council, LEP and LSCC for commuters to 
“think train” as well as lobby train service providers to 
“think customer”;

(N) ensure that, through the District Plan, travel 
planning and sustainable transport is an early 
consideration for any new development; and

(O) the council continues to make further provision for 
electric car parking and charging points within its car 
parks and uses the recently awarded DEFRA monies 
to begin a step change in the Council’s approach to 
supporting use of electric cars.

595  ENVIRONMENT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Chairman of Environment Scrutiny Committee submitted 
a report on the proposed future work programme in the 
context of changes to the scrutiny committee system which 
had been approved by Council on 1 March 2017.  The 
Scrutiny Officer asked Members to submit any draft proposals 
for consideration to be submitted to her by the end of March 
2017.

Councillor R Cheswright asked that meetings of scrutiny be 



ES ES

515

conducted in the Council Chamber.  She stated that the lights 
in Room 27 were too bright, that the room was hot and 
cramped and that the acoustics in the room and noise from 
the projector made things difficult to hear.  The Chairman 
explained the background to the use of Room 27 and agreed 
that the acoustics were poor.

Councillor M Freeman raised the issue of planning 
enforcement and the management of breaches.  He asked 
that the Head of Planning and Building Control write to all 
Members with an update on this.  This was supported.

The Committee supported the recommendations, as now 
detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the current work programme for 
Environment Scrutiny Committee be included in the 
Scrutiny Committee work plans under the new system; 
and

(B) the Head of Planning and Building Control be 
asked to provide Members with an update in relation to 
planning enforcement and the management of 
breaches.

The meeting closed at 8.21 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


